1. General description
The PCA9574 is a CMOS device that provides 8 bits of General Purpose parallel
Input/Output (GPIO) expansion in low voltage processor and handheld battery powered
mobile applications and was developed to enhance the NXP family of I2C-bus I/O
expanders. The improvements include lower supply current, lower operating voltage of
1.1 V to 3.6 V, dual and separate supply rails to allow voltage level translation anywhere
between 1.1 V and 3.6 V, 400 kHz clock frequency, and smaller packaging. Any of the
8 I/O ports can be configured as an input or output independent of each other and default

n Gaming machines
n Instrumentation and test measurement
4. Ordering information
4.1 Ordering options
5. Block diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Version
PCA9574PW TSSOP16 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT403-1
PCA9574BS HVQFN16 plastic thermal enhanced very thin quad flat package;
no leads; 16 terminals; body 3 × 3 × 0.85 mm
SOT758-1
PCA9574HR HXQFN16U plastic thermal enhanced extremely thin quad flat
package; no leads; 16 terminals; UTLP based;
body 2 × 2 × 0.5 mm
SOT1046-1
Table 2. Ordering options
Type number Topside mark Temperature range
PCA9574PW PCA9574 Tamb = −40 °C to +85 °C
PCA9574BS P74 Tamb = −40 °C to +85 °C
PCA9574HR 74 Tamb = −40 °C to +85 °C
Remark: All I/Os are set to inputs at power-up and RESET.
Fig 1. Block diagram of PCA9574